EXECUTIVE OFFICE

ABOUT THE INTERIM EXECUTIVE OFFICER



Jeff Levinson Interim Executive Officer

Jeff Levinson is Interim Executive Officer for the Board of Supervisors Executive Office. A passionate, forward-thinking leader who believes in being both creative and pragmatic, Levinson spent 15 years in the private sector in executive management roles that involved production, design, and workforce development, as well as launching two successful entrepreneurial ventures before starting his LA County career in 2008. For more than a decade, Levinson has dedicated

himself to re-envisioning many areas and operational functions of the Executive Office of the Board to meet the demands of the future. As a charter member of the Department's Strategic Planning Committee, Levinson has been recognized for designing and leading countless strategic initiatives that have had an impact on the Executive Office staff and numerous Board offices throughout the years.

He has worn many hats during his County tenure, from overseeing Building Management and a reimagined Customer Service Center to establishing and onboarding in-house creative services, including photography, graphic arts, and scrolls. His valuable contributions can be seen in many of the Executive Office renovated spaces, from offices to the newly modernized and technology-enhanced Board Hearing Room, which fuses historical traditional elements with a contemporary eclectic aesthetic. His creative vision has helped many incoming Supervisors reimagine their 8th floor Board offices by offering design options that put their signature stamp on their physical spaces to enhance the on-site constituent experience. Levinson also played a key role in developing and refurbishing the Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration's building emergency plan for the Board of Supervisors and the multi-tenant facilities to ensure safety and security of staff and the public remains top of mind. His passion for human-centered design and operational excellence have played a key role in the execution of numerous complex and strategic operational tasks that have led to the growth of the Department on a division-level.

As Interim Executive Officer, Levinson serves as the Board's independent administrative arm. Additionally, he is charged with assisting the Board in coordinating and managing many of the vital independent programs that the Board has put in place to oversee critical County services. The portfolio of programs spans from justice reform and community health to child protection, youth empowerment and more. In this role, Levinson provides strategic direction and administrative support for over 15 of the Board's Commissions and oversight/advisory bodies, and serves as the Board's steward to high-priority programs, such as the County Equity Oversight Panel, the Sheriff's Civilian Oversight Commission, the Office of Child Protection, the Office of Inspector General, and the Probation Oversight Commission.

Levinson oversees the preparation of the Board's weekly agenda, which includes serving as the custodian of record to track and memorialize actions taken by the County's governing body (the Board), and ensuring the facilitation of public access to agendas, documents and other records relevant to the business of the Board. Levinson serves as Proprietor for the Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration, which includes security operations, logistics facilities management and budget oversight for the building support services.

Levinson has made it a priority to champion morale-building and team-centric activities and has dedicated himself to developing and leading high functioning teams through problem solving and critical decision making. By embracing the core values of innovation, growth, and contemporary cultural sensitivity, Levinson believes leadership is about creating actionable strategies that enable professionals to do more, be more, and achieve more. To that end, he is excited to expand his scope of influence and affect department-wide change and expansion.